than 5
years

Undiscounted
total

carrying
amount

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

financial liabilities

payables 2,178 - - - - - 2,178 2,178

Interest bearing liabilities 2,251 2,078 1,904 - - 6,233 6,233

total 4,429 2,078 1,904 - - - 8,411 8,411

94   Department of police and emergency Management

(d)  Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. the primary market risk that the Department is exposed to is interest rate risk.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Department’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

2014 2013
$’000 $’000

variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities 1,905 6,233

total 1,905 6,233

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on the Department’s Statement
of comprehensive income and equity:

Sensitivity analysis of Department’s exposure to possible changes in interest rates
Statement of comprehensive

income equity

100 basis
points increase

100 basis
points

decrease
100 basis

points increase
100 basis

points increase
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2014

Interest bearing liabilities 19 (19) 19 (19)

net Sensitivity 19 (19) 19 (19)

30 June 2013

Interest bearing liabilities 62 (62) 62 (62)

net Sensitivity 62 (62) 62 (62)

this analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. the analysis was performed on the same basis for 2013.

16.2 categories of financial assets and liabilities

2014 2013
$’000 $’000

financial assets

Cash and deposits 3,516 8,293

loans and receivables 813 1,611

total 4,329 9,904

financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 5,300 8,411

total 5,300 8,411

16.3 reclassifications of financial assets

the Department did not reclassify any financial assets during 2013-14.

Financial Statements – Year ended 30 June 2014   95

16.4  Derecognition of financial assets

the Department did not derecognise any financial assets during 2013-14.

16.5 comparison between carrying amount and net fair value of financial assets and liabilities

carrying
amount 2014

net fair value

2014

carrying
amount 2013

net fair value

2013
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

financial assets

Cash and deposits 3,516 3,516 8,293 8,293

other financial assets 813 813 1,611 1,611

total financial assets 4,329 4,329 9,904 9,904

financial liabilities (recognised)

payables 3,395 3,395 2,178 2,178

Interest bearing liabilities 1,905 1,905 6,233 6,233

total financial liabilities (recognised) 5,300 5,300 8,411 8,411

16.6 net fair values of financial assets and liabilities

2014

net fair
value

level 1

net fair
value

level 2

net fair
value

level 3
net fair

value total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

financial liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities - 1,905 - 1,905

total financial liabilities - 1,905 - 1,905

2013

net fair
value

level 1

net fair
value

level 2

net fair
value

level 3
net fair

value total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

financial liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities - 6,233 - 6,233

total financial liabilities - 6,233 - 6,233

the recognised fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are classified according to the fair value hierarchy
that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making these measurements.  the Department uses various methods in
estimating the fair value of a financial instrument.  the methods comprise:

level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets;

level 2 – the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset
or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); and